## **RESOLUTION # 23-2014/2015**

A RESOLUTION OF THE GRUNDY COUNTY, IOWA BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COMMITING LOCAL MATCH FUNDS NECESSARY TO SECURE POTENTIAL GRANT FUNDING MADE AVAILABLE FROM THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY THROUGH THE IOWA HOMELAND SECURITY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIVISION.

WHEREAS, Grundy County (hereinafter called "the Subgrantee"), has made application through the Iowa Homeland Security Emergency Management Division (IHSEMD) to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for funding from the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP), in the amount of <u>\$40,000.00</u> for the total project cost of developing a local multi-jurisdictional hazard mitigation plan update, of which <u>\$6,000.00</u>, or <u>15</u>%, is the local cash or in-kind match;

WHEREAS, the Subgrantee recognizes the fact that the federal share cannot exceed 75%; the state share cannot exceed 10%; and the local non-federal share must be at least 15% of the total grant amount where, if prepared to mitigation standards as outlined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency's Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) can be met entirely by in-kind services.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved by the Grundy County, Iowa Board of Supervisors that the Subgrantee agrees to provide and make available  $\frac{6,000.00}{\text{(six thousand dollars)}}$  of local monies to be used to meet the <u>15</u>% cash or in-kind match requirement for this mitigation grant application.

Passed and approved this <u>9</u> day of Feb. 2015.

Schillitt ba

Chair Grundy County, Iowa Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Grundy County, Iowa Auditor